900244566 01/17/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ETV Capital SA		11/23/2010	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIRIFIC WIRELESS ULC
Street Address:	460 PHILLIP STREET
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Waterloo
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2L 5J2
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3238854	BIG BACKYARD BY SOLOWAVE
Registration Number:	3260000	
Registration Number:	3699443	YARDISTRY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4164863309

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4168484717

Email: skert@owenswright.com

Correspondent Name: Owens Wright LLP per: Sydney Kert

Address Line 1: 20 Holly Street
Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M4S3B1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 8713003

TRADEMARK REEL: 004945 FRAME: 0309 5 \$90 00 323885A

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE				
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sydney Kert			
Signature:	/Sydney Kert/			
Date:	01/17/2013			
Total Attachments: 6 source=Sirific_Icera_Nov '10 Release (Canada)#page1.tif source=Sirific_Icera_Nov '10 Release (Canada)#page2.tif source=Sirific_Icera_Nov '10 Release (Canada)#page3.tif source=Sirific_Icera_Nov '10 Release (Canada)#page4.tif source=Sirific_Icera_Nov '10 Release (Canada)#page5.tif source=Sirific_Icera_Nov '10 Release (Canada)#page6.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004945 FRAME: 0310

DEED OF RELEASE

Dated 23 November 2010

ETV CAPITAL SA and MMV FINANCE INC. (the "Secured Parties") in favour of

ICERA CANADA ULC. (the "Company")

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 004945 FRAME: 0311**

DEED OF RELEASE

27 Nevember Dated

2010

By

(1) ETV CAPITAL S.A. a company incorporated under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg whose registered office is at 6 rue Philippe II, L-2340 Luxembourg, and MMV FINANCE INC a corporation organised under the laws of Ontario, Canada (collectively, the "Secured Parties"),

in favour of

(2)ICERA CANADA, ULC. (formerly Sirific Wireless ULC), an Alberta, Canada registered company of 460 Phillip Street, Suite 300, Waterloo, Ontario N2L 5J2, Canada (the "Company").

Now this deed witnesses as follows:

1 **Definitions**

In this Deed the following definitions apply:

"Charged Assets" means all of the property, rights, title, interest and other assets mortgaged, charged, assigned or otherwise secured in favour of the Secured Parties pursuant to the Debenture.

"Debenture" means the debenture entered into between the Secured Parties and the Company dated 29 August 2008;

"Encumbrance" means each of the Debenture and any mortgage, charge, assignment by way of security, pledge, hypothecation, lien, right of set-off, retention of title provision, trust or flawed asset arrangement (for the purpose of, or which has the effect of, granting security) or any other security interest of any kind whatsoever, or any agreement, whether conditional or otherwise, to create any of the same, or any agreement to sell or otherwise dispose of any asset on terms whereby such asset is or may be leased to or re-acquired or acquired by the Company, in each case in favour of the Secured Parties.

2 Release

The Secured Parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:

- (a) release the Charged Assets from all Encumbrances created by the Debenture and from all other Encumbrances in favour of the Secured Parties whatsoever;
- re-assign to the Company absolutely and free of all Encumbrances, all or any part of (b) the Charged Assets which have been assigned to the Secured Parties; and
- release and discharge the Company from all obligations and liabilities, under the (c) Debenture or otherwise.

3 Further assurance

At the Company's expense the Secured Parties shall, and shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that third parties shall, execute and sign such documents and do such acts and things as the Company shall reasonably request in order to give effect to this Deed.

4 Costs and expenses

The Company shall on demand pay to the Secured Parties, in each case on the basis of a full indemnity:

- (a) all reasonable expenses (including legal and out-of-pocket expenses) incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation and completion of this Deed and any other deeds or instruments which the Secured Parties may enter into pursuant to this Deed, or in connection with any acts or things which the Secured Parties may be requested to do pursuant to this Deed; and
- (b) all stamp, documentary or other similar duties and taxes to which this Deed or any other such deeds or instruments may be subject or give rise.

5 Third Party Rights

A person who is not a party to this deed shall have no rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or to enjoy the benefit of any term of this Deed. This clause does not affect any right or remedy of any person which exists or is available otherwise than pursuant to that Act.

6 Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and all such counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

7 Governing law

This Deed shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

IN WITNESS whereof this Deed has been duly executed and delivered as a deed on the day and year first before written.

EXECUTION PAGE

The Company EXECUTED as a Deed by ICERA CANADA ULC. acting by two Directors or one Director and its Secretary The Secured Parties EXECUTED as a Deed by ETV CAPITAL S.A. acting by two Directors | Capital Secured Secretary | Capital Secured Secur

TRADEMARK REEL: 004945 FRAME: 0314

Page 3

EXECUTION PAGE

The Company		
EXECUTED as a Deed by ICERA CANADA, ULC. acting by two Directors or one Director and its Secretary)))	
The Secured Parties EXECUTED as a Deed by ETV CAPITAL S.A.	}\\@\ ()	
acting by two Directors	ANDREAS DEMMEL DIRECTOR	BRIAN McMAHON DIRECTOR
EXECUTED as a Deed by)	
MMV FINANCE INC)	
acting by two Directors)	

EXECUTION PAGE

The Company EXECUTED as a Deed by ICERA CANADA, ULĆ.) acting by two Directors or) one Director and its Secretary The Secured Parties EXECUTED as a Deed by ETV CAPITAL S.A.) acting by two Directors) EXECUTED as a Deed by MMV FINANCE INC acting by two Directors

Page 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004945 FRAME: 0316